

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICKY LYNN LEWIS,
Petitioner,

-v-

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

On petition for writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

This is a death penalty case. Mr. Lewis is scheduled to
be executed in Texas, Thursday, April 9, 2013, at 6 p.m.

Mr. Seth Kretzer
The Lyric Center
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 200
Houston TX 77002
Phone: 832-460-1714
Phone: 713-343-7210
Fax: 713-224-2815
seth@kretzerfirm.com
Appointed CJA Counsel
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | vi |
| JURISDICTION | vi |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | vii |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in State Court. | 1 |
| B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Federal Court | 1 |
| C. Additional Proceedings in State Court | 1 |
| D. Additional Federal Proceedings | 2 |
| STATEMENT FACTS AND OUR ANALYSIS | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 9 |
| I. The Fifth Circuit Grafted Onto Section 2254(D)(2) the Clear and Convincing Standard of Section (E)(1) | 12 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit Manufactured an Extra- <i>Briseño</i> Factor Lacking In Any Scientific Basis | 14 |
| III. The Fifth Circuit Called Dr. Rosin’s Judgment “Questionable and Provided a List of Her Self-Confessed Mistakes | 17 |
| IV. A Striking Circuit Split Has Developed | 18 |
| V. Briseño Does Not Comply With Adkins | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING..... | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | passim |
| <i>Baum v. Rushton</i> , 572 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Cave v. Secretary</i> , 638 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Collier v. Norris</i> , 485 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Edwards v. Lamarque</i> , 439 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)..... | ii,5,12-13 |
| <i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Ex parte Briseño</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) | 13-17, 26 |
| <i>Ex parte Lewis</i> , No. 44,725 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 2000 (unpubl.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Fields v. Thaler</i> , 588 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re: Rickey Lynn Lewis</i> , No. 05-40484 (5th Cir. Apr. 15, 2005) (unpubl.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3rd Cir. 2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lenz v. Washington</i> , 444 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Lewis v. Cockrell</i> , No.02-40985 (5th Cir. Jan.20, 2003 (unpubl.)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lewis v. Dretke</i> , No.5:05CV70 (E.D. Tex.)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lewis v. Johnson</i> , No.5:01CV105 (E.D. Tex.)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , No.5:CV70 (E.D. Tex. June 20, 2007) (unpubl.)..... | 1 |
| <i>Lewis v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 841 (2003) | 1 |
| <i>Lewis v. Thaler</i> , 701 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Mller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 12 |
| <i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 33 |
| <i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 439 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Trussell v. Bowersox</i> , 447 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Ward v. Sternes</i> , 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir.2003) | 23 |
| <i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 422 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S.Ct. 841 (2010) | 10, 18 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2010). | vi |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2010) | vi |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) & (e) (2010) | vii, 12, 18-19 |
